



# City of Delray Beach

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-175 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Purchasing Status: Passed

File created: 3/19/2018 In control: City Commission

On agenda: 4/17/2018 Final action: 4/17/2018

Title: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH M & M ASPHALT

MAINTENANCE, INC. D/B/A ALL COUNTY PAVING, INC. FOR ROAD RESTORATION SERVICES

UTILIZING THE CITY OF SUNRISE CONTRACT C15-33-05-MS

**Sponsors:** Utilities Department, Purchasing Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. Amendment No. 2, Vendor Executed, 3. Amendment No. 1, 4. Master

Contractor Services Agreement - M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc. DBA All County Paving Inc., 5. Legal

Review Checklist form v. 4 Amend 2 to M&M Asphalt Piggyback

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

4/17/2018 1 City Commission approved

TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: Marjorie Craig, P.E., Utilities Director

THROUGH: Mark R. Lauzier, City Manager

DATE: April 17, 2018

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH M & M ASPHALT MAINTENANCE, INC. D/B/A ALL COUNTY PAVING, INC. FOR ROAD RESTORATION SERVICES UTILIZING THE CITY OF SUNRISE CONTRACT C15-33-05-MS

### **Recommended Action:**

Motion to approve Amendment No. 2 with M & M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc. d/b/a All County Paving, Inc. in a total agreement value not-to-exceed \$125,000 from June 1, 2018, through May 31, 2019, utilizing the City of Sunrise Contract C15-33-05-MS for roadway restoration services.

#### Background:

On February 7, 2017, the City of Delray Beach (City) entered into an agreement with M & M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc. d/b/a All County Paving, Inc. (M&M) for road restoration services (Agreement) using existing contract prices provided to the City of Sunrise pursuant to its solicitation number 15-17-02-MS (C15-33-05-MS). The term of the Agreement was from February 7, 2017 through May 31, 2017, with two, one-year renewal options, contingent upon the City of Sunrise's renewal of C15-33-05-MS.

On May 4, 2017, the City of Sunrise exercised the first option to renew C15-33-05-MS through May 31, 2018. On June 29, 2017, the City executed Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, which renewed the Agreement through May 31, 2018. On March 5, 2018, the City of Sunrise exercised their final option to renew C15-33-05-MS through May 31, 2019. Because road restoration services are still needed, staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 2 to renew the Agreement through May 31,

File #: 18-175, Version: 1

2019, pursuant to the City of Sunrise's C15-33-05-MS.

During the fiscal year 2017 budget process, the Water and Sewer Network Division of the Utilities Department recommended outsourcing road restoration services to augment work performed by the Public Works / Streets and Traffic group. The services under this Agreement provide as-needed resources for expedient and cost-effective restoration of City asphalt roadways, asphalt and concrete driveways, and concrete sidewalks that have been impacted by water, sewer, reclaimed, and/or stormwater utility repair and maintenance work.

This motion is in accordance with the City Code of Ordinances, Section 36.02 Commission Approval Required and the City's Purchasing Policies and Procedures Manual, Change Orders and Amendments.

# **City Attorney Review:**

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

## **Funding Source/Financial Impact:**

Funding is available from account numbers 441-36-270-536.34-90 - Other Contractual Services Other Contractual Services and 441-36-283-536.34-90 - Other Contractual Services Other Contractual Services.